Attachment H Stormwater Reports

Cedar Hills Regional Landfill ISGP & CSWGP DMRs 1st Quarter 2021

Washington Department of Ecology Electronic Submission Cover Letter



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1760740 - 2/11/2021 5:07:51 PM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
King County Solid Waste Division	Joan Kenton	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for King County Solid Waste Division	Copy of Record KingCountySolidWasteDivision Thursday February 11 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



f9Vg7obrMR80RWdOqyLvyy/7I2K09eEuYEPUhdqW4dGbQbHQKZlydmGLkTuIpGrpix+ZFf+3Q/2Nmmu8MIx6IYhtQh2TnrH5lh2VQccORsM=



Facility County: King

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Receiving Waterbody: Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Monitoring Period: 01/01/2021 - 01/31/2021 Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL) Version: 1

		od: 01/01/2	on.
		NTC	ŧ.
		ed (2
		oldi J Skly bkly	a kilon
	Manitarina	Turbi Meas NTU Week Grab	pH Star Wee Gra
Week	Monitoring Point	CHL	CHL
1-F	1/1/21	М	М
1-Sa	1/2/21	M	M
2-Su	1/3/21	М	M
2-M	1/4/21	М	M
2-T	1/5/21	М	М
2-W	1/6/21	М	М
2-Th	1/7/21	М	М
2-F	1/8/21	М	M
2-Sa	1/9/21	М	M
3-Su	1/10/21		M
3-M	1/11/21		М
3-T	1/12/21		M
3-W	1/13/21		M
3-Th	1/14/21		М
3-F	1/15/21	26.1	М
3-Sa	1/16/21		М
4-Su	1/17/21	M	M
4-M	1/18/21	М	M
4-T	1/19/21	М	M
4-W	1/20/21	М	M
4-Th	1/21/21	M	M
4-F	1/22/21	М	M
4-Sa	1/23/21	M	M
5-Su	1/24/21	M	M
5-M	1/25/21	5.62	M
5-T	1/26/21	M	М
5-W	1/27/21	M	M
5-Th	1/28/21	M	M
5-F	1/29/21	M	M
5-Sa	1/30/21		M
6-Su	1/31/21	М	М
			М
M	linimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		26.1*	M
М	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-2025 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once every calendar month. Monitoring will continue on this monthly inspection schedule until construction activities recommence in Spring 2021.

Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

<i>u</i>	itali. ChL - Queen City Famils Lake (QCFL)					
	Monitoring Point	Parameter	Sample Date/ Statistical Base	Value	Notes/Comment	
	CHL	Turbidity (Nephelometric) Measured NTU	Maximum		The SWPPP was reviewed following the turbidity measurement of 26.1; the SWPPP did not need to be updated. Maintenance was performed on the BMPs and turbidity measurements dropped to < 25 ntus.	

Page: 1 of 6



Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Other
	2	Check Dams
	2	Other
	3	Check Dams
	3	Other
	4	Check Dams
	4	Other
	5	Check Dams
	5	Other
	6	Check Dams
	6	Other



Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 01/01/2021 - 01/31/2021 Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no Version: 1

surface discharge outlet

Page: 3 of 6

Week	Monitoring Point	Durbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units S Weekly Grab
1-F	1/1/21	М	М
1-Sa	1/2/21	М	М
2-Su	1/3/21	М	М
2-M	1/4/21	М	М
2-T	1/5/21	М	М
2-W	1/6/21	М	М
2-Th	1/7/21	М	М
2-F	1/8/21	М	М
2-Sa	1/9/21	М	М
3-Su	1/10/21		М
3-M	1/11/21		М
3-T	1/12/21		М
3-W	1/13/21		М
3-Th	1/14/21		М
3-F	1/15/21	36.9	М
3-Sa	1/16/21		М
4-Su	1/17/21	М	М
4-M	1/18/21	M	М
4-T	1/19/21	М	М
4-W	1/20/21	М	М
4-Th	1/21/21	М	М
4-F	1/22/21	М	М
4-Sa	1/23/21	М	М
5-Su	1/24/21	М	М
5-M	1/25/21	3.82	М
5-T	1/26/21	М	М
5-W	1/27/21	М	М
5-Th	1/28/21	М	М
5-F	1/29/21	М	М
5-Sa	1/30/21	М	М
6-Su	1/31/21	М	М
М	inimum	00.04	BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
М	aximum	36.9* BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-2025 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once every calendar month. Monitoring will continue on this monthly inspection schedule until construction activities recommence in Spring 2021.

Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no surface discharge outlet

u	tiali. grav - The graver pit lake illilitates and has no surface discharge oddet					
	Monitoring Point	Parameter	Sample Date/ Statistical Base	Value	Notes/Comment	
	C3	Turbidity (Nephelometric) Measured NTU	Maximum		The SWPPP was reviewed following the turbidity measurement of 36.9; the SWPPP did not need to be updated. Maintenance was performed on the BMPs and turbidity measurements dropped to < 25 ntus.	

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 4 of 6

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Gravel Filter Berm
	1	Other
	2	Check Dams
	2	Gravel Filter Berm
	2	Other
	3	Check Dams
	3	Gravel Filter Berm
	3	Other
	4	Check Dams
	4	Gravel Filter Berm
	4	Other
	5	Check Dams
	5	Gravel Filter Berm
	5	Other
	6	Check Dams
	6	Gravel Filter Berm
	6	Other



Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 01/01/2021 - 01/31/2021

Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Point	C1	C1	C2	C2
1-F	1/1/21	M	М	М	М
1-Sa	1/2/21	М	М	М	М
2-Su	1/3/21	М	М	М	M
2-M	1/4/21	М	М	М	M
2-T	1/5/21	М	М	М	М
2-W	1/6/21	М	М	М	М
2-Th	1/7/21	М	М	М	М
2-F	1/8/21	М	М	М	М
2-Sa	1/9/21	М	М	М	М
3-Su	1/10/21		М		М
3-M	1/11/21		М		М
3-T	1/12/21		М		М
3-W	1/13/21		М		М
3-Th	1/14/21		М		М
3-F	1/15/21	4.35	М	6.98	М
3-Sa	1/16/21		М		М
4-Su	1/17/21	М	М	М	М
4-M	1/18/21	М	М	М	М
4-T	1/19/21	М	М	М	М
4-W	1/20/21	М	М	М	М
4-Th	1/21/21	М	М	М	М
4-F	1/22/21	М	М	М	М
4-Sa	1/23/21	М	М	М	М
5-Su	1/24/21	М	М	М	М
5-M	1/25/21	М	М	М	М
5-T	1/26/21	М	М	М	М
5-W	1/27/21	М	М	М	М
5-Th	1/28/21	М	М	М	М
5-F	1/29/21	М	М	М	М
5-Sa	1/30/21	М	М	М	М
6-Su	1/31/21	М	М	М	М
			М		М
М	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		4.36	M	6.98	M
M	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: M $\,$ - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP $\,$

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-2025 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once every calendar month. Monitoring will continue on this monthly inspection schedule until construction activities recommence in Spring 2021.

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Other
	1	Silt Fence

Page: 5 of 6

Page: 5 or 0

Version: 1

Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 6	of	6
---------	----	---

	_
2	Check Dams
2	Other
2	Silt Fence
3	Check Dams
3	Other
3	Silt Fence
4	Check Dams
4	Other
4	Silt Fence
5	Check Dams
5	Other
5	Silt Fence
6	Check Dams
6	Other
6	Silt Fence

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Joan Kenton	2/11/2021 5:07:53 PM
Signature	Date

Washington Department of Ecology Electronic Submission Cover Letter



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1764445 - 3/15/2021 10:33:18 AM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
King County Solid Waste Division	Joan Kenton	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for King County Solid Waste Division	Copy of Record KingCountySolidWasteDivision Monday March 15 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



yy06TEw0jhJ+0g85Nx+awMxcEhKT2+EvU3KfyZcaSR5hrSxU86b +DFWveMhq849RR4HsIuhUJD7eABIRQ/43feweG5FG1yKAB1CMDq5ml0s=



Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Page: 1 of 6

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Monitoring Period: 02/01/2021 - 02/28/2021 Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL) Version: 1

Monit	oring Peri	od: 02/01/2	021 - 02/28
	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Point	CHL	CHL
1-M	2/1/21	М	М
1-T	2/2/21	М	М
1-W	2/3/21	М	М
1-Th	2/4/21	М	М
1-F	2/5/21	М	М
1-Sa	2/6/21	М	М
2-Su	2/7/21	М	М
2-M	2/8/21	М	М
2-T	2/9/21	М	М
2-W	2/10/21	М	М
2-Th	2/11/21	М	М
2-F	2/12/21	М	М
2-Sa	2/13/21	М	М
3-Su	2/14/21		М
3-M	2/15/21		М
3-T	2/16/21	24.2	М
3-W	2/17/21		М
3-Th	2/18/21		М
3-F	2/19/21		М
3-Sa	2/20/21		М
4-Su	2/21/21	М	М
4-M	2/22/21	М	М
4-T	2/23/21	М	М
4-W	2/24/21	М	М
4-Th	2/25/21	М	М
4-F	2/26/21	М	М
4-Sa	2/27/21	М	М
5-Su	2/28/21	М	М
			М
М	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		24.2	М
M	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-2025 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once every calendar month. Monitoring will continue on this monthly inspection schedule until construction activities recommence in Spring 2021.

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Other
	2	Check Dams
	2	Other
	3	Check Dams
	3	Other
	4	Check Dams

4 Other
5 Check Dams
5 Other



Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 02/01/2021 - 02/28/2021 Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no Version: 1

surface discharge outlet

Page: 3 of 6

	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab	
Week	Point	C3	C3	
1-M	2/1/21	М	М	
1-T	2/2/21	М	М	
1-W	2/3/21	М	М	
1-Th	2/4/21	М	М	
1-F	2/5/21	М	М	
1-Sa	2/6/21	М	М	
2-Su	2/7/21	М	М	
2-M	2/8/21	М	М	
2-T	2/9/21	М	М	
2-W	2/10/21	M	М	
2-Th	2/11/21	М	М	
2-F	2/12/21	М	М	
2-Sa	2/13/21	M	М	
3-Su	2/14/21		М	
3-M	2/15/21		М	
3-T	2/16/21	26.5	М	
3-W	2/17/21	31.5	М	
3-Th 2/18/21			М	
3-F 2/19/21			М	
3-Sa	2/20/21		М	
4-Su	2/21/21	М	М	
4-M	2/22/21	М	М	
4-T	2/23/21	М	М	
4-W	2/24/21	М	М	
4-Th	2/25/21	М	М	
4-F	2/26/21	3.48	М	
4-Sa	2/27/21	М	М	
5-Su	2/28/21	М	М	
M	linimum		M BM: >= 6.5 (RO)	
М	aximum	31.5* BM: <= 25	M BM: <= 8.5	

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-2025 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once every calendar month. Monitoring will continue on this monthly inspection schedule until construction activities recommence in Spring 2021.

Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no surface discharge outlet

 ation. grave the graver pictoric minimates and has no surface disordarys satisfy				
Monitoring Point	Parameter	Sample Date/ Statistical Base	Value	Notes/Comment
C3	Turbidity (Nephelometric) Measured NTU	Maximum		The SWPPP was reviewed following the turbidity measurements of 26.5 and 31.5 ntu; the SWPPP did not need to be updated. Maintenance was performed on the BMPs and turbidity measurements dropped to <25 ntu.



Washington State Department of Ecology **Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)**

Page: 4 of	16
------------	----

	9.0 0	tare popularion or every) Dioonargo int
Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Gravel Filter Berm
	1	Other
	2	Check Dams
	2	Gravel Filter Berm
	2	Other
	3	Check Dams
	3	Gravel Filter Berm
	3	Other
	4	Check Dams
	4	Gravel Filter Berm
	4	Other
	5	Check Dams
	5	Gravel Filter Berm
	5	Other



Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permit Number: WAR305034 Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 02/01/2021 - 02/28/2021 Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Point	C1	C1	C2	C2
1-M	2/1/21	М	М	М	М
1-T	2/2/21	М	М	М	М
1-W	2/3/21	М	М	М	М
1-Th	2/4/21	М	М	М	М
1-F	2/5/21	М	М	М	М
1-Sa	2/6/21	М	М	М	М
2-Su	2/7/21	М	М	М	М
2-M	2/8/21	М	М	М	М
2-T	2/9/21	M	М	М	М
2-W	2/10/21	М	М	М	М
2-Th	2/11/21	М	М	М	М
2-F	2/12/21	М	М	М	М
2-Sa	2/13/21	М	М	М	М
3-Su	2/14/21		М		М
3-M	2/15/21		М		М
3-T	2/16/21	12.6	М	4.10	М
3-W	2/17/21		М		М
3-Th	2/18/21		М		М
3-F	2/19/21		М		М
3-Sa	2/20/21		М		М
4-Su	2/21/21	М	М	М	М
4-M	2/22/21	М	М	М	М
4-T	2/23/21	М	М	М	М
4-W	2/24/21	М	М	М	М
4-Th	2/25/21	M	М	М	М
4-F	2/26/21	M	М	М	М
4-Sa	2/27/21	M	М	М	М
5-Su	2/28/21	M	М	М	М
М	inimum		M BM: >= 6.5		M BM: >= 6.5
		10.6	(RO)	4.40	(RO)
М	aximum	12.6 BM: <= 25 (RO)	M BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	4.10 BM: <= 25 (RO)	M BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-2025 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once every calendar month. Monitoring will continue on this monthly inspection schedule until construction activities recommence in Spring 2021.

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Other
	1	Silt Fence
	2	Check Dams
	2	Other
	2	Silt Fence

Page: 5 of 6

- 1	
_	
	\sim
-	_
-	

Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Pag	e:	6	of	6

	9
3	Check Dams
3	Other
3	Silt Fence
4	Check Dams
4	Other
4	Silt Fence
5	Check Dams
5	Other
5	Silt Fence

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Joan Kenton	3/15/2021 10:33:27 AM
Signature	Date

Washington Department of Ecology Electronic Submission Cover Letter



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1768355 - 4/15/2021 2:29:32 PM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
King County Solid Waste Division	Joan Kenton	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for King County Solid Waste Division	Copy of Record KingCountySolidWasteDivision Thursday April 15 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only





Washington State Department of Ecology Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Page: 1 of 6

Permit Number: WAR305034 Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Monitoring Period: 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL) Version: 1

MONIT	oring Pen	00: 03/01/2	.021 - 03/31
	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Neasured NTU Heekly Grab	DH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Point		
1-M	3/1/21	M	М
1-T	3/2/21	M	М
1-W	3/3/21	М	М
1-Th	3/4/21	М	М
1-F	3/5/21	М	М
1-Sa	3/6/21	М	М
2-Su	3/7/21		М
2-M	3/8/21		М
2-T	3/9/21		М
2-W	3/10/21		М
2-Th	3/11/21	3.35	М
2-F	3/12/21		М
2-Sa	3/13/21		М
3-Su	3/14/21	М	М
3-M	3/15/21	М	М
3-T	3/16/21	М	М
3-W	3/17/21	М	М
3-Th	3/18/21	М	М
3-F	3/19/21	М	М
3-Sa	3/20/21	М	М
4-Su	3/21/21	М	М
4-M	3/22/21	М	М
4-T	3/23/21	М	М
4-W	3/24/21	М	М
4-Th	3/25/21	М	М
4-F	3/26/21	М	М
4-Sa	3/27/21	М	М
5-Su	3/28/21	М	М
5-M	3/29/21	М	М
5-T	3/30/21	М	М
5-W	3/31/21	М	М
			М
М	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		3.35	М
М	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Reg This MP

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-25 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once a month. Construction activities are recommencing Spring 2021. King County Solid Waste Division (KCSWD) executed the construction contract for all remaining construction work with Goodfellow Brothers, Inc. in April 2021. Goodfellow are scheduled to begin mobilizing in April and construction work commencing in April - May 2021. KCSWD will be transferring the CSGP to Goodfellow Brothers in accordance with Section S2.A.2 of the permit. The completed Transfer of Coverage Form will be submitted to Ecology by KCSWD sometime the week of April 19-25, 2021. The transfer will comprise the entire site and will go into effect in April. This March 2021 DMR is the last DMR being submitted by KCSWD for this CSGP.

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 2 of 6

•	
	Į

2	Check Dams
3	Check Dams
4	Check Dams
5	Check Dams



Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no Version: 1

surface discharge outlet

Page: 3 of 6

			100
		D FN	izi Si
		ed (2
		bid ussur ekly	ndar ekily ib
	Monitoring	Turbi Meas NTU Week Grab	pH Stand Week Grab
Week	Point	C3	C3
1-M	3/1/21	М	М
1-T	3/2/21	М	М
1-W	3/3/21	М	М
1-Th	3/4/21	М	М
1-F	3/5/21	М	М
1-Sa	3/6/21	М	М
2-Su	3/7/21		М
2-M	3/8/21		М
2-T	3/9/21		М
2-W	3/10/21		М
2-Th	3/11/21	6.65	М
2-F	3/12/21		М
2-Sa	3/13/21		М
3-Su	3/14/21	М	М
3-M	3/15/21	М	М
3-T	3/16/21	М	М
3-W	3/17/21	М	М
3-Th	3/18/21	М	М
3-F	3/19/21	М	М
3-Sa	3/20/21	М	М
4-Su	3/21/21	M	М
4-M	3/22/21	M	М
4-T	3/23/21	М	М
4-W	3/24/21	М	М
4-Th	3/25/21	M	М
4-F	3/26/21	M	М
4-Sa	3/27/21	M	М
5-Su	3/28/21	M	М
5-M	3/29/21	M	М
5-T	3/30/21	M	М
5-W	3/31/21	М	М
			М
Minimum			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		6.65	M
М	aximum	BM: <= 25	BM: <= 8.5
Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is C			

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-25 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once a month. Construction activities are recommencing Spring 2021. King County Solid Waste Division (KCSWD) executed the construction contract for all remaining construction work with Goodfellow Brothers, Inc. in April 2021. Goodfellow are scheduled to begin mobilizing in April and construction work commencing in April - May 2021. KCSWD will be transferring the CSGP to Goodfellow Brothers in accordance with Section S2.A.2 of the permit. The completed Transfer of Coverage Form will be submitted to Ecology by KCSWD sometime the week of April 19-25, 2021. The transfer will comprise the entire site and will go into effect in April. This March 2021 DMR is the last DMR being submitted by KCSWD for this CSGP.

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams

Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

11001111	.9.0 0	tate Department of Leeregy	District ge in
	1	Gravel Filter Berm	
	1	Other	
	2	Check Dams	
	2	Gravel Filter Berm	
	2	Other	
	3	Check Dams	
	3	Gravel Filter Berm	
	3	Other	
	4	Check Dams	
	4	Gravel Filter Berm	
	4	Other	
	5	Check Dams	
	5	Gravel Filter Berm	
	5	Other	



Washington State Department of Ecology Dis

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 5 of 6

Permit Number: WAR305034 Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021

Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

		urbidity (NTU) leasured ITU Veekly srab	ard Units ly	urbidity (NTU) Reasured NTU Neekly Srab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab	
		Turbidity Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Weekly Grab	Turbidity Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standar Weekly Grab	
Week	Monitoring Point	£≥2≶0 C1	<u>ი</u> რ ≶ შ	E ≥ Z ≤ 0	വത്≶ ല C2	
1-M	3/1/21	M	M	М	M	
1-T	3/2/21	M	M	M	M	
1-W	3/3/21	M	M	М	М	
1-Th	3/4/21	M	M	М	М	
1-F	3/5/21	M	M	M	М	
1-Sa	3/6/21	M	M	M	М	
2-Su	3/7/21		М		М	
2-M	3/8/21		M		М	
2-T	3/9/21		М		М	
2-W	3/10/21		М		М	
2-Th	3/11/21	2.33	М	3.27	М	
2-F	3/12/21		М		М	
2-Sa	3/13/21		М		М	
3-Su	3/14/21	М	М	М	М	
3-M	3/15/21	М	М	М	М	
3-T	3/16/21	М	М	М	М	
3-W	3/17/21	М	M	М	М	
3-Th	3/18/21	М	М	М	М	
3-F	3/19/21	М	М	М	М	
3-Sa	3/20/21	М	М	М	М	
4-Su	3/21/21	М	М	М	М	
4-M	3/22/21	М	М	М	М	
4-T	3/23/21	М	М	М	М	
4-W	3/24/21	М	М	М	М	
4-Th	3/25/21	М	М	М	М	
4-F	3/26/21	М	М	М	М	
4-Sa	3/27/21	М	М	М	М	
5-Su	3/28/21	М	М	М	М	
5-M	3/29/21	M	M	М	М	
5-T	3/30/21	M	M	М	М	
5-W	3/31/21	М	М	М	М	
			М		М	
М	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)	
		2.33	М	3.27	М	
	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-25 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once a month. Construction activities are recommencing Spring 2021. King County Solid Waste Division (KCSWD) executed the construction contract for all remaining construction work with Goodfellow Brothers, Inc. in April 2021. Goodfellow are scheduled to begin mobilizing in April and construction work commencing in April - May 2021. KCSWD will be transferring the CSGP to Goodfellow Brothers in accordance with Section S2.A.2 of the permit. The completed Transfer of Coverage Form will be submitted to Ecology by KCSWD sometime the week of April 19-25, 2021. The transfer will comprise the entire site and will go into effect in April. This March 2021 DMR is the last DMR being submitted by KCSWD for this CSGP.



Pag	e:	6	οf	6
. 49	Ο.	•	\sim .	•

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Other
	1	Silt Fence
	2	Check Dams
	2	Other
	2	Silt Fence
	3	Check Dams
	3	Other
	3	Silt Fence
	4	Check Dams
	4	Other
	4	Silt Fence
	5	Check Dams
	5	Other
	5	Silt Fence

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Joan Kenton	4/15/2021 2:29:35 PM
Signature	Date

Washington Department of Ecology Electronic Submission Cover Letter



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR000756 - DMR Submission Id: 1769237 - 4/26/2021 11:19:29 AM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
King County Solid Waste Division	Jennifer Keune	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for King County Solid Waste Division	Copy of Record KingCountySolidWasteDivision Monday April 26 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



- + RwIP6B + syCxvU9KvcyZP3etk63YWgLnR0Wy + smq4VBnVLUaF3w1CzfhaAgZ5VUdyLnR0Wy + smq4VBnVLuaF3w1CzfhaAgZ5Wy + smq4VBnVLuaF3w1CzfhaAgZ5Wy + smq4VBnVLuaF3w1CzfhaAgZ5Wy + smq4VBnVLuaF3w1CzfhaAgZ5Wy + smq4Wy +
- +T9WiqD8CHwxIrWeR06RV/JfRQASmbzA9/M4gLXn0=



Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Report (DMR) Page: 1 of 6

Permit Number: WAR000756 Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring Period: 01/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 Outfall: GS1 - Discharge to unnamed stream (wetland) Version: 1

WOILE	orning i eri	ou. 0 1/0 1/2	2021 - 03/3	1/2021		Outiai	II. GOT - DI	scharge to	uillallieu s	siream (wei	iai iu)	version.
Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Ouarterly Grab	Oli & Grease Yes/No SO Quarterly Visual Observation	Copper Total SMicrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Total BOD5 Total Miligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Solids (Residue) Total suspended (TSS) Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Ammonia Total SMiligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Alpha-terpineol (3-Cyclohexene-1-methanol , alpha , alpha , trimethyl-) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Q Quarterly Grab	Benzoic Acid Micrograms/L (ug/L) O Quarterly Grab	p-Cresol (4-methylphenol) Micrograms/L (ug/L) O Quarterly Grab	Phenol Micrograms/L (ug/L) S0 Quarterly Grab	Zinc Total 9 Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab
		ISGP	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill
2-Th	1/7/21	А	No	А	<2	1.4	0.121	<0.476	<9.52	<0.476	<0.476	1.89
	inimum											
A	verage	A BM: <= 25		A BM: <= 14								
M	aximum											
Monti	h 1 Average				<2 <= 37	1.4 <= 27	0.121 <= 4.9	<0.476 <= 16	<9.52 <= 71	<0.476 <= 14	<0.476 <= 15	1.89 <= 110
					М	М	М	М	М	М	М	М
Monti	h 2 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
					M	M	M	M	М	M	M	M
Monti	h 3 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
					1	1 '-'	1	1 - 10	1 ''''	1	1	, ,,,

Reporting Codes Used: A - Consistent Attainment Of Benchmark, B - Below Detection Limit/No Detection, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

	Monitoring	pH Standard Units 9 Quarterly Grab
Week		
	Point	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020
	imit Set	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
2-Th		ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020
2-Th	imit Set 1/7/21	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.83
2-Th	imit Set 1/7/21 inimum	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.83
2-Th	imit Set 1/7/21 inimum	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.83 6.83 >= 6.0 (RO)
2-Th M M M Monti	imit Set 1/7/21 inimum average aximum	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.83 6.83 >= 6.0 (RO)



Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Page: 3 of 6

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring Period: 01/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 Outfall: N4 - Discharge to unnamed stream (McDonald Cr)

							Cr)					
	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Quarterly Grab	Oil & Grease Yes/No Quarterly Visual Observation	Copper Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Total B0D5 Total Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Solids (Residue) Total suspended (TSS) Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Ammonia Total Miligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Aipha-terpineoi (3-Cyclohexene-1-methanoi .,aipha ,,aipha ,,trimethyl-) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Benzolc Acid Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	p-Gresol (4-methylphenol) Nicrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Phenol Nicrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Zinc Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab
Week	Point	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4
L	imit Set	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
2-Th	1/7/21	А	No	17.5	<2	3.1	0.0128	<0.472	<9.43	<0.472	<0.472	42.7
6-W	2/3/21	М	М	9.91	М	М	М	М	М	М	М	М
N	linimum											
	verage	Α		13.705								
	uye	BM: <= 25		BM: <= 14								
P.4												
IVI	aximum											
IVI	aximum				<2	3.1	0.0128	<0.472	<9.43	<0.472	<0.472	42.7
	aximum h 1 Average				<2 <= 37	3.1	0.0128	<0.472 <= 16	<9.43 <= 71	<0.472 <= 14	<0.472 <= 15	42.7
					<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
Mont							<= 4.9 M	<= 16 M	<= 71 M	<= 14 M	<= 15 M	<= 110 M
Mont	h 1 Average h 2 Average				<= 37 M	<= 27 M	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
Mont	h 1 Average				<= 37 M <= 37	<= 27 M <= 27	<= 4.9 M <= 4.9	<= 16 M <= 16	<= 71 M <= 71	<= 14 M <= 14	<= 15 M <= 15	<= 110 M <= 110

Reporting Codes Used: A - Consistent Attainment Of Benchmark, B - Below Detection Limit/No Detection, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Week	Monitoring Point	pH Standard Units Quarterly Grab
Week	1 01111	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020
L	imit Set	permit
2-Th	1/7/21	7.46
6-W	2/3/21	М
М	inimum	7.46 >= 6.0 (RO)
Δ	verage	
М	aximum	7.46 <= 9.0 (RO)
	aximum h 1 Average	
Monti		



Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 5 of 6

Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring Period: 01/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 Outfall: SL3 - Discharge to unnamed stream (ditch) Version: 1

MOIII	orning Feri	ou. 0 1/0 1/2	2021 - 03/3	1/2021		Outiai	I. 3L3 - DIS	scharge to t	Jilliailleu S	iream (uito	')	version
	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Oquaterly Grab	Oll & Grease Yes/No P Quarterly Wisual Observation	Copper Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Total B0D5 Total Willigrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Solids (Residue) Total suspended (TSS) Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	1	Alpha-terpineol (3-Cyclohexene-1-methanol.,alpha,,trimethyl-) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Benzoic Acid Micrograms/L (ug/L) Oquarterly Grab	p-Cresol (4-methylphenol) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Counterly Grab	ograms/L (ug/L) terly	Zinc Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab
Week	Point	SL3	SL3	SL3	ISGP Non-	ISGP Non-	ISGP Non-	ISGP Non-	ISGP Non-	ISGP Non-	ISGP Non-	ISGP Non-
	imit Set	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
2-Th	1/7/21	A	No	A	<2	6.8	0.127	<.472	<9.43	<.472	<.472	12.2
					<u> </u>	0.0	0		100		11.1.2	
М	linimum											
		Α		А								
A	verage	BM: <= 25		BM: <= 14								
	ovimum											
IVI	aximum											
Monti	h 1 Average				<2	6.8	0.127	<.472	<9.43	<.472	<.472	12.2
- WOIL	Avoluge				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
						M	M	M	M	M	M	М
Monti	h 2 Average				М		IVI	IVI		101	IVI	IVI
Monti	h 2 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
	h 2 Average h 3 Average											

Reporting Codes Used: A - Consistent Attainment Of Benchmark, B - Below Detection Limit/No Detection, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Jennifer Keune	4/26/2021 11:19:36 AM	
Signature	Date	

Week	Monitoring Point	SL3 Standard Units Standard Units SL3 Grab Grab
	imit Cat	445 subpart B)- 2020
2-Th	imit Set 1/7/21	permit 7.31
Minimum		7.31
		>= 6.0 (RO)
Average		
Maximum		7.31
Maximum		<= 9.0 (RO)
Month 1 Average		
Month 2 Average		
Monti	h 3 Average	

Cedar Hills Regional Landfill ISGP & CSWGP DMRs 2nd Quarter 2021

Washington Department of Ecology Electronic Submission Cover Letter



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1772702 - 5/14/2021 3:18:08 PM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
Goodfellow Bros LLC	Kyle Williams	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for Goodfellow Bros LLC	Copy of Record GoodfellowBrosLLC Friday May 14 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



kxjiNjEsc4K6qOWng7ow8Gam4iMklXWJskAkDGOIQX2KaAkjh015PzbSejIze4BAJE3KSv4VIxJyJQZvBzCVuBis5JvAotNz5buvb1AAyoA=

Facility County: King

Page: 1 of 6

Permit Number: WAR305034

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill Receiving Waterbody: Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Monitoring Period: 04/01/2021 - 04/30/2021

Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL) Version: 1

		5	99
		aty (NT)	ard Unit y
		Turbic Measu NTU Weekl Grab	and eekl
	Monitoring		Sta Sta
Week	Point	CHL	CHL
1-Th	4/1/21	М	М
1-F	4/2/21	М	М
1-Sa	4/3/21	M	М
2-Su	4/4/21	М	М
2-M	4/5/21	М	М
2-T	4/6/21	M	М
2-W	4/7/21	М	М
2-Th	4/8/21	M	М
2-F	4/9/21	M	М
2-Sa	4/10/21	М	М
3-Su	4/11/21	М	М
3-M	4/12/21	М	М
3-T	4/13/21	М	М
3-W	4/14/21	М	М
3-Th	4/15/21	М	М
3-F	4/16/21	М	М
3-Sa	4/17/21	М	М
4-Su	4/18/21	М	М
4-M	4/19/21	М	М
4-T	4/20/21	М	М
4-W	4/21/21	М	М
4-Th	4/22/21	М	М
4-F	4/23/21	М	М
4-Sa	4/24/21	М	М
5-Su	4/25/21	М	М
5-M	4/26/21	4.11	М
5-T	4/27/21	М	М
5-W	4/28/21	М	М
5-Th	4/29/21	М	М
5-F	4/30/21	М	М
			М
Minimum			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
Maximum		4.11	М
		BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-2025 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once every calendar month. Monitoring will continue on this monthly inspection schedule until construction activities recommence in Spring 2021.

Construction Activities began 4/25/11 and daily reporting will be captured starting with the May report.

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Silt Fence
	2	Silt Fence
Cedar Hil	s Regio	Silt Fence hal Landfill B - 50
Environm	entl ⁴ Moi	Sill-Fign Reort

Washington State Department of Ecology Discharge Monitoring Repo

harge Monitoring Report (DMR)	Page: 2 of 6

_	
5	Check Dams
5	Gravel Filter Berm
5	Silt Fence
5	Straw Wattles
5	Triangular Silt Dike



Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 04/01/2021 - 04/30/2021 Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no Version: 1

surface discharge outlet

Page: 3 of 6

			-00.00
		Turbidity (NTU) Weasured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Monitoring Point	C3	C3
1-Th	4/1/21	М	М
1-F	4/2/21	М	М
1-Sa	4/3/21	М	М
2-Su	4/4/21	М	М
2-M	4/5/21	М	М
2-T	4/6/21	М	М
2-W	4/7/21	М	М
2-Th	4/8/21	М	М
2-F	4/9/21	М	М
2-Sa	4/10/21	М	М
3-Su	4/11/21	М	М
3-M	4/12/21	М	М
3-T	4/13/21	М	М
3-W	4/14/21	М	М
3-Th	4/15/21	М	М
3-F	4/16/21	М	М
3-Sa	4/17/21	М	М
4-Su	4/18/21	М	М
4-M	4/19/21	М	М
4-T	4/20/21	M	М
4-W	4/21/21	М	М
4-Th	4/22/21	М	М
4-F	4/23/21	М	М
4-Sa	4/24/21	М	М
5-Su	4/25/21	М	М
5-M	4/26/21	3.51	М
5-T	4/27/21	М	М
5-W	4/28/21	М	М
5-Th	4/29/21	М	М
5-F	4/30/21	М	М
			М
М	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		3.51	М
Maximum		BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-2025 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once every calendar month. Monitoring will continue on this monthly inspection schedule until construction activities recommence in Spring 2021.

Construction Activities began 4/25/11 and daily reporting will be captured starting with the May report.

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Silt Fence
		Silt Fence
Environm	antl Mar	litaring Daget
Environm	antl Mar	B - 52 Shit-peritial B - 52 Litoring Reort

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

=

Page: 4 of 6

4	Silt Fence
5	Check Dams
5	Silt Fence
5	Straw Wattles



Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 5 of 6

Permit Number: WAR305034 Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 04/01/2021 - 04/30/2021

Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Point	C1	C1	C2	C2
1-Th	4/1/21	М	М	М	М
1-F	4/2/21	М	М	М	М
1-Sa	4/3/21	М	М	М	М
2-Su	4/4/21	М	М	М	М
2-M	4/5/21	М	М	М	М
2-T	4/6/21	М	М	М	М
2-W	4/7/21	М	М	М	М
2-Th	4/8/21	М	М	М	М
2-F	4/9/21	М	М	М	М
2-Sa	4/10/21	М	М	М	М
3-Su	4/11/21	М	М	М	М
3-M	4/12/21	М	М	М	М
3-T	4/13/21	М	М	М	М
3-W	4/14/21	М	М	М	М
3-Th	4/15/21	М	М	М	М
3-F	4/16/21	М	М	М	М
3-Sa	4/17/21	М	М	М	М
4-Su	4/18/21	М	М	М	М
4-M	4/19/21	М	М	М	М
4-T	4/20/21	М	М	М	М
4-W	4/21/21	М	М	М	М
4-Th	4/22/21	М	М	М	М
4-F	4/23/21	М	М	М	М
4-Sa	4/24/21	М	М	М	М
5-Su	4/25/21	М	M	M	M
5-M	4/26/21	2.50	М	С	С
5-T	4/27/21	M	M	M	M
5-W	4/28/21	M	M	M	M
5-Th	4/29/21	M	M	М	M
5-F	4/30/21	М	М	М	М
Minimum			М		М
			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		2.50	М	С	М
	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Construction activities for 2020 ended November 20, 2020 and the site is currently inactive and temporarily stabilized. In accordance with Section S4.B.3. of the 2021-2025 permit, while the site is inactive and temporarily stabilized the inspection frequency will be reduced to once every calendar month. Monitoring will continue on this monthly inspection schedule until construction activities recommence in Spring 2021.

Construction Activities began 4/25/11 and daily reporting will be captured starting with the May report.

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР	
	1	Check Dams	
Cedar Hil	s R 2 gio	Ghean Dàths B-54	

-	
	i

Page: 6 of 6

_	
3	Check Dams
4	Check Dams
5	Check Dams
5	Gravel Filter Berm
5	Silt Fence
5	Straw Wattles

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Kyle Williams	5/14/2021 3:18:13 PM	
Signature	Date	



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1776531 - 6/15/2021 6:52:38 AM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
Goodfellow Bros LLC	Kyle Williams	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for Goodfellow Bros LLC	Copy of Record GoodfellowBrosLLC Tuesday June 15 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



wWrBkEQzoJZrDxZOa/jiXzNPg7DMTmaSc/rbU9pDut4LHvwBtS1nV7t4HwJJTaLz5L/QwVPmz1i3V0xiJWFr4wnBdzNCuYOaEJra0KWfLpE=

Page: 1 of 3

Version: 1

Permit Number: WAR305034
Facility County: King

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill **Receiving Waterbody:** Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Monitoring Period: 05/01/2021 - 05/31/2021

Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Measured H NTU T Weekly Grab	PH Standard Units Standard Units F Grab
1-Sa	5/1/21	М	М
2-Su	5/2/21	M	М
3-Su	5/9/21	М	М
4-Su	5/16/21	М	М
5-Su	5/23/21	М	М
6-Su	5/30/21	М	М
Minimum			М
			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
Maximum		7.09	М
		BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Silt Fence
	1	Straw Wattles
	2	Check Dams
	2	Silt Fence
	2	Straw Wattles
	3	Check Dams
	3	Silt Fence
	3	Straw Wattles
	4	Check Dams
	4	Silt Fence
	4	Straw Wattles
	5	Check Dams
	5	Silt Fence
	5	Straw Wattles
	6	Check Dams
	6	Silt Fence
	6	Straw Wattles

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 2 of 3

Version: 1

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 05/01/2021 - 05/31/2021 Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no

surface discharge outlet

Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units S Weekly Grab
1-Sa	5/1/21	С	С
2-Su	5/2/21	С	С
3-Su	5/9/21	С	С
4-Su	5/16/21	С	С
5-Su	5/23/21	С	С
6-Su	5/30/21	С	С
Minimum			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
Maximum		BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Permit Number: WAR305034

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Silt Fence
	1	Straw Wattles
	2	Check Dams
	2	Silt Fence
	2	Straw Wattles
	3	Check Dams
	3	Silt Fence
	3	Straw Wattles
	4	Check Dams
	4	Silt Fence
	4	Straw Wattles
	5	Check Dams
	5	Silt Fence
	5	Straw Wattles
	6	Check Dams
	6	Silt Fence
	6	Straw Wattles



Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permit Number: WAR305034

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King

Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 05/01/2021 - 05/31/2021

Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the

Page: 3 of 3

Version: 1

northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Point	C1	C1	C2	C2
1-Sa	5/1/21	С	С	С	С
2-Su	5/2/21	С	С	С	С
3-Su	5/9/21	С	С	С	С
4-Su	5/16/21	С	С	С	С
5-Su	5/23/21	С	С	С	С
6-Su	5/30/21	С	С	С	С
Minimum Maximum			С		С
			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		С	С	С	С
		BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Silt Fence
	1	Straw Wattles
	2	Check Dams
	2	Silt Fence
	2	Straw Wattles
	3	Check Dams
	3	Silt Fence
	3	Straw Wattles
	4	Check Dams
	4	Silt Fence
	4	Straw Wattles
	5	Check Dams
	5	Silt Fence
	5	Straw Wattles
	6	Check Dams
	6	Silt Fence
	6	Straw Wattles

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Kyle Williams	6/15/2021 6:52:38 AM
---------------	----------------------

Signature Date



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1780562 - 7/14/2021 1:35:52 PM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
Goodfellow Bros LLC	Kyle Williams	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for Goodfellow Bros LLC	Copy of Record GoodfellowBrosLLC Wednesday July 14 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



8 C3 eytnJLglxXKLrwgilurnfUZ3udtjB8GWS7UpwGGyyUv2ooulPSfmIMiyX0V5PpvygK0Pcta/cOrhAiXpx1ARDU86H+drV3wqwokBnsv0=

Page: 1 of 3

Permit Number: WAR305034 Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill
Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Monitoring Period: 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL) Version: 1

Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Reasured D NTU P Weekly Grab	PH Standard Units Standard Units F Grab
1-T	6/1/21	2.12	М
1-W	6/2/21	1.26	М
1-Th	6/3/21	2.57	М
1-F	6/4/21	4.78	M
1-Sa	6/5/21	М	M
2-Su	6/6/21	М	М
2-M	6/7/21	2.88	М
2-T	6/8/21	4.78	M
2-W	6/9/21	1.81	М
2-Th	6/10/21	1.71	М
2-F	6/11/21	1.23	М
2-Sa	6/12/21	М	М
3-Su	6/13/21	М	М
3-M	6/14/21	3.68	М
3-T	6/15/21	2.73	М
3-W	6/16/21	2.04	М
3-Th	6/17/21	1.77	M
3-F	6/18/21	1.54	М
3-Sa	6/19/21	М	М
4-Su	6/20/21	С	С
5-Su	6/27/21	С	С
Minimum			M BM: >= 6.5
			(RO)
		4.78	М
Maximum		BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Silt Fence
	1	Straw Wattles
	2	Check Dams
	2	Silt Fence
	2	Straw Wattles
	3	Check Dams
	3	Silt Fence
	3	Straw Wattles
	4	Check Dams
	4	Silt Fence
	4	Straw Wattles
	5	Check Dams
	5	Silt Fence
	5	Straw Wattles

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 2 of 3

Version: 1

Permit Number: WAR305034

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King

Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021

Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no

surface discharge outlet

Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Measured S NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab
1-T	6/1/21	С	С
2-Su	6/6/21	С	С
3-Su	6/13/21	С	С
4-Su	6/20/21	С	С
5-Su	6/27/21	С	С
M	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
M	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Silt Fence
	1	Straw Wattles
	2	Check Dams
	2	Silt Fence
	2	Straw Wattles
	3	Check Dams
	3	Silt Fence
	3	Straw Wattles
	4	Check Dams
	4	Silt Fence
	4	Straw Wattles
	5	Check Dams
	5	Silt Fence
	5	Straw Wattles



Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permit Number: WAR305034

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King

Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 06/01/2021 - 06/30/2021

Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Page: 3 of 3

Version: 1

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Q Weekly Grab	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Standard Units Grab		
Week	Point	01	01	OZ.	02		
1-T	6/1/21	С	С	С	С		
2-Su	6/6/21	С	С	С	С		
3-Su	6/13/21	С	С	С	С		
4-Su	6/20/21	С	С	С	С		
5-Su	6/27/21	С	С	С	С		
М	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)		
Maximum							
		BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)		
_	Departies Onder Hand O. No Discharge M. Maritarian In Oard						

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Silt Fence
	1	Straw Wattles
	2	Check Dams
	2	Silt Fence
	2	Straw Wattles
	3	Check Dams
	3	Silt Fence
	3	Straw Wattles
	4	Check Dams
	4	Silt Fence
	4	Straw Wattles
	5	Check Dams
	5	Silt Fence
	5	Straw Wattles

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Kyle Williams	7/14/2021 1:35:54 PM
· · y · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Signature Date



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR000756 - DMR Submission Id: 1785866 - 8/12/2021 10:15:45 AM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
King County Solid Waste Division	Jennifer Keune	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for King County Solid Waste Division	Copy of Record KingCountySolidWasteDivision Thursday August 12 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



9phjv2XIYOIRyQwQ4f2pwtvuZi3FaCtUIFbupnkl2h +TUVBnqBQPhfXO90ykB5qMMx2H8O9qK3usFF16mUMRoxoQfiENhaxTLpmegOTfq7c=



Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 1 of 6

Permit Number: WAR000756

Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring Period: 04/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 Outfall: GS1 - Discharge to unnamed stream (wetland) Version: 1

WICHIL	orning Feri	00. 04/0 1/2	2021 - 00/30	J/2021		Outiai	II. GS1 - DI	scharge to	unnameu s	siream (wei	ianu)	version.
Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Quarterly Grab	Oll & Grease Yes/No SO Quarterly Visual Observation	Copper Total SMicrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Total BOD5 Total Miligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Solids (Residue) Total suspended (TSS) Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Ammonia Total Miligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Alpha-terpineol (3-Cyclohexene-1-methanol ., alpha ,,alpha ,trimethyl-) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Q Quarterly Grab	Benzoic A cid Micrograms/L (ug/L) O Quarterly Grab	p-Cresol (4-methylphenol) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Q Quarterly Grab	Phenol Micrograms/L (ug/L) 90 Quarterly Grab	Zinc Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab
	•	ISGP	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill
5-M	4/26/21	A	No	A	3.41	8.8	0.009	<0.481	<9.62	<0.481	<0.481	2.32
	linimum				J	0.0	0.000	10.101	19.02	10.101	10.101	
4	Average	A BM: <= 25		A BM: <= 14								
М	aximum											
Mont	h 1 Average				3.41 <= 37	8.8 <= 27	0.009 <= 4.9	<0.481 <= 16	<9.62 <= 71	<0.481 <= 14	<0.481 <= 15	2.32 <= 110
					М	М	М	М	М	М	М	М
Mont	h 2 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
					М	М	М	М	М	М	М	М
wont	h 3 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110

Reporting Codes Used: A - Consistent Attainment Of Benchmark, B - Below Detection Limit/No Detection, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Monitoring Standard Units Gab	
WCCK TOTAL	
ISGP No	
Haz Was Landfi (40CFR p 445 subp B)- 202	ste II part part 0
Landfi (40CFR p 445 subp B)- 202 Limit Set permi	ste II part part 0
Landfi (40CFR p 445 subp B)- 202 permi 5-M 4/26/21 7	ste II part part 0
Landfi (40CFR p 445 subp B)- 202 Limit Set permi	ste II part part 0 t
Landfi (40CFR p 445 subp B)- 202 permi 5-M 4/26/21 7	ste II part part 0 t
Landfi	ste II part part 0 t
Landfi (40CFR p 445 subp B)- 202 permi 5-M 4/26/21 7 Minimum 7 >= 6.0 (F Average 7	ste II part part 0 t
Landfi	ste II part part 0 t
Landfi	ste II part part 0 t

Permit Number: WAR000756

Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 3 of 6

Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring Period: 04/01/2021 - 06/30/2021

Outfall: N4 - Discharge to unnamed stream (McDonald Cr)

Cr)

	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Quarterly Grab	Oil & Grease Yes/No Quarterly Visual Observation	Copper Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab		Solids (Residue) Total suspended (TSS) Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Ammonia Total Miligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Aipha-terpineol (3-Cyclohexene-1-methanol .,aipha ,alpha ,krimethyl-) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Benzolo Acid Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	p-Cresol (4-methylphenol) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Phenol Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Zinc Total Nicrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab
		N4	NI4	NI4	NI4		N4	NI4		N4	N4	N4
Week	Point	1114	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4
Week	Point	ISGP Western WA	ISGP Western WA	ISGP Western WA	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart
		ISGP	ISGP	ISGP	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part
		ISGP Western WA - 2020	ISGP Western WA - 2020	ISGP Western WA - 2020	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020
L .	imit Set	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
L: 5-M	imit Set 4/26/21 inimum	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
L: 5-M	imit Set 4/26/21	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
L: 5-M M	imit Set 4/26/21 inimum	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
5-M M	imit Set 4/26/21 inimum verage	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 7.63
5-M M	imit Set 4/26/21 inimum verage	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 2.36	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 0.8	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 0.0042	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <9.62	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 7.63
L 5-M M	imit Set 4/26/21 inimum verage	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 2.36	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 0.8	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 0.0042	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <9.62	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 7.63
L 5-M M	imit Set 4/26/21 inimum verage aximum	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 2.36 2.36 2.36 <= 37 M <= 37	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 0.8	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 0.0042 0.0042	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <9.62	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481 <0.481 <0.481 <= 15 M <= 15	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 7.63
Montil	imit Set 4/26/21 inimum verage aximum	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit A	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 2.36	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 0.8	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 0.0042	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <9.62	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit <0.481	ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 7.63

Reporting Codes Used: A - Consistent Attainment Of Benchmark, B - Below Detection Limit/No Detection, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Grab
ı
Non- aste fill part opart 020 nit
8
8
(RO)
(****)
8
(RO)



Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 5 of 6

Permit Number: WAR000756

Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring Period: 04/01/2021 - 06/30/2021 Outfall: SL3 - Discharge to unnamed stream (ditch) Version: 1

MOIII	oring Pen	od: 04/01/2	2021 - 06/30	J/2021		Outrai	I: SL3 - Dis	scharge to t	unnamed s	iream (ditci	1)	version
	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU V Quarterly Grab	Oil & Grease Yes/No Pg Quarterly Visual Observation	Copper Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Total BOD5 Total Willigrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Solids (Residue) Total suspended (TSS) Miligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Ammonia Total Willigrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Alpha-terpineol (3-Cyclohexene-1-methanol ,,alpha ,,alpha ,trimethyl-) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Benzoic Acid Micrograms/L (ug/L) 90 Quarterly Grab	p-Cresol (4-methylphenol) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Counterly Grab	Phenol Micrograms/L (ug/L) 9 Quarterly Grab	Zinc Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab
Week	Point	ISGP	ISGP	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill
5-M	4/26/21	А	No	Α	<2	4.6	0.0065	<0.476	<9.52	<0.476	<0.476	2.49
М	inimum											
		А		А								
Α	verage	BM: <= 25		BM: <= 14								
M	aximum											
Monti	h 1 Average				<2 <= 37	4.6 <= 27	0.0065 <= 4.9	<0.476 <= 16	<9.52 <= 71	<0.476 <= 14	<0.476 <= 15	2.49 <= 110
					М	М	М	М	М	М	М	М
Monti	h 2 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
					М	М	М	М	М	М	М	М
Monti	h 3 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
						l		I	L			

Reporting Codes Used: A - Consistent Attainment Of Benchmark, B - Below Detection Limit/No Detection, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Jennifer Keune	8/12/2021 10:15:43 AM
Signature	Date

	Monitoring	pH Standard Units Q Quarterly 5 Grab
Week	Point	SL3
		ISGP Non-
		Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020
	imit Set	Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
L 5-M	imit Set 4/26/21	Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.97
5-M		Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.97
5-M	4/26/21	Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.97
5-M	4/26/21 inimum	Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.97 >= 6.0 (RO)
5-M	4/26/21 inimum verage	Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.97 >= 6.0 (RO)
5-M M	4/26/21 inimum verage	Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.97 >= 6.0 (RO)
M M M	4/26/21 inimum average aximum	Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.97 >= 6.0 (RO)
M M Montil	4/26/21 inimum average aximum h 1 Average	(40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit 6.97 >= 6.0 (RO)

Cedar Hills Regional Landfill ISGP & CSWGP DMRs 3rd Quarter 2021



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1786025 - 8/12/2021 5:14:03 PM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
Goodfellow Bros LLC	Kyle Williams	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for Goodfellow Bros LLC	Copy of Record GoodfellowBrosLLC Thursday August 12 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



vWrAltacLb3NpqloItRZJwwY5+IvbJbCFrFeZgtwJHG0QB0UDc2sRGGGi0+Wc8Wui5eNYVG/i1H+ibeahXgrkno9i7u6V7qL1Zuzln9qr0I=

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Receiving Waterbody: Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Monitoring Period: 07/01/2021 - 07/31/2021 Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL) Version: 1

ility (

Permit Number: WAR305034

Facility County: King

Minimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
Maximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge

NO FLOW in July

Page: 1 of 3

=

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King

Permit Number: WAR305034

Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 07/01/2021 - 07/31/2021

Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no

Page: 2 of 3

Version: 1

surface discharge outlet

Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units S Weekly Grab
Minimum			BM: >= 6.5

Minimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
Maximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge

NO FLOW in July

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 3 of 3

Version: 1

Permit Number: WAR305034

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King

Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 07/01/2021 - 07/31/2021

Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Measured D NTU Weekly Grab	PH Standard Units Standard Units Grab	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	PH Standard Units Standard Units Grab
М	linimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
M	aximum	BM: <= 25	BM: <= 8.5	BM: <= 25	BM: <= 8.5

(RO)

(RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

(RO)

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge

NO FLOW in July

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Kyle Williams	8/12/2021 5:14:02 PM
Signature	Date



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1789287 - 9/14/2021 5:29:04 PM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
Goodfellow Bros LLC	Kyle Williams	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for Goodfellow Bros LLC	Copy of Record GoodfellowBrosLLC Tuesday September 14 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



Jc9ijYXI2mBy3Q0fAjSAxOePjGWcDLT1okvrKeKqO7VU8143PbBiu+akmFblyIjKwxdcUT6C+YSmOp423IPqWrQ2Xxle9y3XIDpMuBzsisE=

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Permit Number: WAR305034 Facility County: King

Receiving Waterbody: Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Monitoring Period: 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021

Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Measured TO NTU T Weekly Grab	PH Standard Units TH Weekly Grab
1-Su	8/1/21	С	С
2-Su	8/8/21	С	С
3-Su	8/15/21	С	С
4-Su	8/22/21	С	С
5-Su	8/29/21	С	С
Minimum			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

BM: <= 25

(RO)

BM: <= 8.5

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Maximum

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge

Page: 1 of 3

Version: 1

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Page: 2 of 3

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no Version: 1

surface discharge outlet

Week	Monitoring Point	D. Turbidity (NTU) Ressured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units S Weekly Grab
1-Su	8/1/21	С	С
2-Su	8/8/21	С	С
3-Su	8/15/21	С	С
4-Su	8/22/21	С	С
5-Su	8/29/21	С	С
Minimum			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
M	aximum	BM: <= 25	BM: <= 8.5

Permit Number: WAR305034

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

(RO)

(RO)

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge



Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 3 of 3

Version: 1

Permit Number: WAR305034

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King

Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021

Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Q Weekly Grab	Turbidity (NTU) Reasured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Standard Units Grab
1-Su	8/1/21	С	С	С	С
2-Su	8/8/21	С	С	С	С
3-Su	8/15/21	С	С	С	С
4-Su	8/22/21	С	С	С	С
5-Su	8/29/21	С	С	С	С
M	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
M	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Kyle Williams	9/14/2021 5:29:02 PM
Signature	Date



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1792068 - 10/12/2021 8:29:25 AM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
Goodfellow Bros LLC	Kyle Williams	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for Goodfellow Bros LLC	Copy of Record GoodfellowBrosLLC Tuesday October 12 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



Nkit4OS2VLV2Zitu8JM830K

+Nu7QbhkG7mEFNqCRdGoN8pPvOWpjOQP5pyLYtWfhlcrsML8qWBJAUYdHcWJCv9DYPr2MvjksegXJNfX0C4g=

Washington State Department of Ecology **Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)**

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Permit Number: WAR305034 Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

> Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL) Version: 1

Monitoring Period: 09/01/2021 - 09/30/2021

		Turbidity (NTU) Weasured NTU Weekly Grab	oH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Monitoring Point	CHL	CHL

Minimum		
Minimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
Maximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge

Page: 1 of 3

=

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King

Permit Number: WAR305034

Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 09/01/2021 - 09/30/2021

Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no

surface discharge outlet

Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity Measured NTU Weekly Grab	Standard Standard Weekly Grab
		ILN.	Prit

Minimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
Maximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge

Page: 2 of 3

Version: 1

Surface discriarge outlet

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 3 of 3

Version: 1

Permit Number: WAR305034

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King

Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 09/01/2021 - 09/30/2021

Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the

northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Standard Units Grab	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Standard Standard Contraction
M	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)

(RO)

(RO)

(RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

(RO)

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Maximum

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Kyle Williams	10/12/2021 8:29:23 AM
Signature	Date



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR000756 - DMR Submission Id: 1797578 - 11/10/2021 3:05:39 PM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
King County Solid Waste Division	Jennifer Keune	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for King County Solid Waste Division	Copy of Record KingCountySolidWasteDivision Wednesday November 10 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



m+Lk6e43x+C9Hwtsu5uIFEWNIiuYeNOkZQqBwr7mFpJh/68gil0zoQRN2qekMzLnPaEQJXCUAIj/lsuOIN55CF+V4F0oJjISqqSvPkpiCG8=



Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 1 of 6

Permit Number: WAR000756

Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Facility County: King

Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring P		2021 - 09/3			-	I: GS1 - Di	scharge to	unnamed s	tream (wet	land)	Version:
Monitori	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU NTU Grab	Oil & Grease Yes/Oo Quarterly Visual Observation	Copper Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Total B0.05 Total Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Solids (Residue) Total suspended (TSS) Milligrams/L (mg/L) Guarterly Grab	Ammonia Total Miligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Aipha-terpineol (3-Cyclohexene-1-methanol .,alpha ,alpha ,trimethyl-) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Benzoic Acid Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	p-Cresol (4-methylphenol) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Phenol Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Zinc Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab
Monitori Week Point	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1
Limit Set	ISGP Western W - 2020 Permit	ISGP A Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
Minimum											
Average	BM: <= 25		BM: <= 14								
Maximum											
Month 1 Avera	le			<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
Month 1 Avera				<= 37 <= 37	<= 27 <= 27	<= 4.9 <= 4.9	<= 16 <= 16	<= 71 <= 71	<= 14 <= 14	<= 15 <= 15	<= 110 <= 110

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge

No sampleable discharge occurred during the monitoring period.

		pH Standard Units Quarterly Grab
Week	Monitoring Point	GS1
	Point	GS1 ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020
		GS1 ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart
L	Point	GS1 ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020
L	Point Set	GS1 ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
L M	Point imit Set	GS1 ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit >= 6.0 (RO)
L M	Point set	GS1 ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
L M	Point imit Set inimum verage aximum	GS1 ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit >= 6.0 (RO)



Permit Number: WAR000756

Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 3 of 6

Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring Period: 07/01/2021 - 09/30/2021 Outfall: N4 - Discharge to unnamed stream (McDonald Version: 1

Cr)

							Cr)					
		Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Quarterly Grab	Oil & Grease Yes/No Quarterly Visual Observation	Copper Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Total B0D5 Total Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Solids (Residue) Total suspended (TSS) Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Ammonia Total Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Alpha-terpineol (3-Cyclohexene-1-methanol .,alpha ,alpha ,trimethyl-) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Benzole Acid Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	p-Cresol (4-methylphenol) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Phenol Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Zinc Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab
Week	Monitoring Point	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4	N4
		ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit		ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit		ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
M												
IVI	inimum											
А	verage	BM: <= 25		BM: <= 14								
Ma	aximum											
Month	n 1 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
Month												
	n 2 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge

No sampleable discharge occurred during the monitoring period.

Week	Monitoring Point	pH Standard Units A Quarterly Grab
Limit Set		ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
Minimum		
	linimum	>= 6.0 (RO)
	linimum Average	>= 6.0 (RO)
A		>= 6.0 (RO) <= 9.0 (RO)
M	verage	
M	aximum	



Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 5 of 6

Permit Number: WAR000756 Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring Period: 07/01/2021 - 09/30/2021 Outfall: SL3 - Discharge to unnamed stream (ditch) Version: 1

WICHIL	orning Ferr	ou. 07/01/2	1021 - 09/30	3/2021		Outiai	I. OLO - DIS	scriarge to t	illiallieu S	iream (uito	1)	version.
		Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Quarterly Grab	Oil & Grease Yes/No Quarterly Visual Observation	Copper Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Total B0D5 Total Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Solids (Residue) Total suspended (TSS) Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Ammonia Total Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Alpha-terpineol (3-Cyclohexene-1-methanol .,alpha ,alpha ,trimethyl-) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Benzoic Acid Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	p-Cresol (4-methylphenol) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Phenol Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Zinc Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab
Week	Monitoring Point	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3
		ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit		ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit		ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
М	inimum											
Average		BM: <= 25		BM: <= 14								
Maximum												
Month 1 Average					<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
Month	n 2 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
					ζ= 31	ζ= 21	ζ= 4.5	ζ= 10	ζ= / 1	\= 14	ζ= 13	ζ= 110
Month	n 3 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge

Overall DMR Notes/Comment

Reporting Code: C - No Discharge

No sampleable discharge occurred during the monitoring period.

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Jennifer Keune	11/10/2021 3:05:38 PM
Signature	Date

Week	Monitoring Point	Standard Onits Standard Standard Standard Constraints SL3 ISGP Non-Haz Waste Landfill Guarbert A45 subpart
L	imit Set	B)- 2020 permit
М	inimum	>= 6.0 (RO)
Α	verage	
М	aximum	<= 9.0 (RO)
Montl	h 1 Average	
Monti	h 2 Average	
	h 3 Average	

Cedar Hills Regional Landfill ISGP & CSWGP DMRs 4th Quarter 2021

Washington Department of Ecology Electronic Submission Cover Letter



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1811529 - 2/28/2022 4:31:18 PM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
Goodfellow Bros LLC	Kyle Williams	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for Goodfellow Bros LLC	Copy of Record GoodfellowBrosLLC Monday February 28 2022

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



WJE4o/MMpW4e3flFflM3+iTM2fLIaJpkz +TIAD8wDUc/dV5WDiDQbrxmUZsctAb9XwIadL4o3Nc8n0pYCEUCbQiq11dbbDNAj9NYfBnYaAg=



Washington State Department of Ecology Di

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Monitoring Period: 10/01/2021 - 10/31/2021

Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Version: 2

Page: 1 of 3

	Jg . J	(UT)	stic.
	Monitoring	Turbidity () Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard L Weekly Grab
Week	Point	CHL	CHL
1-F	10/1/21	С	С
2-Su	10/3/21	С	С
3-Su	10/10/21	С	С
4-Su	10/17/21	С	С
5-Su	10/24/21	М	М
5-M	10/25/21	С	М
5-T	10/26/21	С	М
5-W	10/27/21	С	М
5-Th	10/28/21	С	М
5-F	10/29/21	7.49	М
5-Sa	10/30/21	7.53	М
6-Su	10/31/21	М	М
			М
М	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		7.53	М
М	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Permit Number: WAR305034

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР	
	5	Check Dams	
	5	Gravel Filter Berm	
	5	Silt Fence	
	5	Straw Wattles	



Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 10/01/2021 - 10/31/2021 Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no Version: 2

surface discharge outlet

Week	Monitoring Point	Turbidity (NTU) Measured S NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units S Weekly Grab
1-F	10/1/21	С	С
2-Su	10/3/21	С	С
3-Su	10/10/21	С	С
4-Su	10/17/21	С	С
5-Su	10/24/21	С	М
5-M	10/25/21	С	М
5-T	10/26/21	С	М
5-W	10/27/21	С	М
5-Th	10/28/21	С	М
5-F	10/29/21	4.95	М
5-Sa	10/30/21	4.97	М
6-Su	10/31/21	М	М
			М
М	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		4.97	М
М	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Permit Number: WAR305034

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	5	Check Dams
	5	Gravel Filter Berm
	5	Silt Fence
	5	Straw Wattles

Page: 2 of 3



Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King

Permit Number: WAR305034

Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 10/01/2021 - 10/31/2021

Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Page: 3 of 3

Version: 2

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

	Monitoring		pH Standard Units Weekly Grab	Turbidity (NTU) Weasured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Point	C1	C1	C2	C2
1-F	10/1/21	С	С	С	С
2-Su	10/3/21	С	С	С	С
3-Su	10/10/21	С	С	С	С
4-Su	10/17/21	С	С	С	С
5-Su	10/24/21	С	М	С	М
5-M	10/25/21	С	М	С	М
5-T	10/26/21	С	М	С	М
5-W	10/27/21	С	М	С	М
5-Th	10/28/21	С	М	С	М
5-F	10/29/21	7.89	М	3.48	М
5-Sa	10/30/21	6.31	М	3.25	М
Minimum			М		М
			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		7.89	М	3.48	М
М	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: C - No Discharge, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР	
	5	Check Dams	
	5	Gravel Filter Berm	
	5	Silt Fence	
	5	Straw Wattles	

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Kyle Williams	2/28/2022 4:31:21 PM
Signature Signature	Date

Washington Department of Ecology Electronic Submission Cover Letter



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1801621 - 12/14/2021 4:32:54 PM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
Goodfellow Bros LLC	Kyle Williams	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for Goodfellow Bros LLC	Copy of Record GoodfellowBrosLLC Tuesday December 14 2021

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



⁺²Td7ZxrpOnIH/dJKJrcHSXtHDY8gngadEhnZetky7K2ILSy8q7ITvskhdX+2/QT/xWx0c46o+UYYG4eDD34j

+73vEKBiMCM6WFUEPhk6q4=



Washington State Department of Ecology Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Permit Number: WAR305034 Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

> Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL) Version: 1

Page: 1 of 6

Monitoring Period: 11/01/2021 - 11/30/2021				
	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab	
Week	Point	CHL	CHL	
1-M	11/1/21	10.23	М	
1-T	11/2/21	9.37	М	
1-W	11/3/21	10.24	M	
1-Th	11/4/21	10.75	М	
1-F	11/5/21	13.46	М	
1-Sa	11/6/21	М	М	
2-Su	11/7/21	М	М	
2-M	11/8/21	15.89	М	
2-T	11/9/21	14.10	М	
2-W	11/10/21	14.28	М	
2-Th	11/11/21	17.48	М	
2-F	11/12/21	16.91	М	
2-Sa	11/13/21	М	М	
3-Su	11/14/21	М	М	
3-M	11/15/21	18.21	М	
3-T	11/16/21	16.28	М	
3-W	11/17/21	16.01	М	
3-Th	11/18/21	14.02	М	
3-F	11/19/21	13.91	М	
3-Sa	11/20/21	М	М	
4-Su	11/21/21	М	М	
4-M	11/22/21	9.42	М	
4-T	11/23/21	9.26	М	
4-W	11/24/21	8.98	М	
4-Th	11/25/21	М	М	
4-F	11/26/21	М	М	
4-Sa	11/27/21	М	М	
5-Su	11/28/21	М	М	
5-M	11/29/21	11.62	М	
5-T	11/30/21	10.75	M	
			М	
Minimum			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)	
		18.21	М	
Maximum		BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Silt Fence
	1	Straw Wattles
	1	Triangular Silt Dike
	2	Check Dams
	2	Gravel Filter Berm
	2	Silt Fence
	2	Straw Wattles
	2	Triangular Silt Dike

Washington State Department of Ecology **Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)**

3	Check Dams
3	Silt Fence
3	Straw Wattles
3	Triangular Silt Dike
4	Check Dams
4	Silt Fence
4	Straw Wattles
4	Triangular Silt Dike
5	Check Dams
5	Silt Fence
5	Straw Wattles
5	Triangular Silt Dike



Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Page: 3 of 6

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 11/01/2021 - 11/30/2021 Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no Version: 1

surface discharge outlet

		furbidity (NTU) Wessured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Monitoring Point	СЗ	C3
1-M	11/1/21	4.19	М
1-T	11/2/21	4.20	М
1-W	11/3/21	4.04	М
1-Th	11/4/21	4.23	М
1-F	11/5/21	3.64	М
1-Sa	11/6/21	М	М
2-Su	11/7/21	М	М
2-M	11/8/21	2.49	М
2-T	11/9/21	2.13	М
2-W	11/10/21	2.20	М
2-Th	11/11/21	2.18	М
2-F	11/12/21	2.54	М
2-Sa	11/13/21	М	М
3-Su	11/14/21	М	М
3-M	11/15/21	2.33	М
3-T	11/16/21	2.48	М
3-W	11/17/21	2.26	М
3-Th	11/18/21	2.49	М
3-F	11/19/21	2.75	М
3-Sa	11/20/21	М	М
4-Su	11/21/21	М	М
4-M	11/22/21	3.11	М
4-T	11/23/21	3.26	М
4-W	11/24/21	3.30	М
4-Th	11/25/21	3.21	М
4-F	11/26/21	3.20	М
4-Sa	11/27/21	М	М
5-Su	11/28/21	М	М
5-M	11/29/21	3.02	М
5-T	11/30/21	2.97	М
			М
Minimum			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		4.23	М
М	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Silt Fence
	1	Straw Wattles
	2	Check Dams
	2	Silt Fence
	2	Straw Wattles
	3	Check Dams
	3	Silt Fence



Washington State Department of Ecology **Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)**

Page: 4	ot	6
---------	----	---

_	
3	Straw Wattles
4	Check Dams
4	Silt Fence
4	Straw Wattles
5	Check Dams
5	Silt Fence
5	Straw Wattles



Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 11/01/2021 - 11/30/2021

Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Point	C1	C1	C2	C2
1-M	11/1/21	3.05	М	2.49	М
1-T	11/2/21	3.09	М	2.45	М
1-W	11/3/21	3.08	М	2.97	М
1-Th	11/4/21	3.26	М	3.24	М
1-F	11/5/21	3.48	М	4.60	М
1-Sa	11/6/21	М	М	М	М
2-Su	11/7/21	М	М	М	М
2-M	11/8/21	3.69	М	4.92	М
2-T	11/9/21	3.10	М	4.89	М
2-W	11/10/21	3.08	М	4.74	М
2-Th	11/11/21	3.17	М	5.02	М
2-F	11/12/21	3.77	М	4.89	М
2-Sa	11/13/21	М	М	М	М
3-Su	11/14/21	М	M	M	M
3-M	11/15/21	3.75	М	5.26	М
3-T	11/16/21	3.74	М	5.30	М
3-W	11/17/21	3.66	М	4.97	М
3-Th	11/18/21	3.68	М	4.45	M
3-F	11/19/21	3.75	М	4.07	М
3-Sa	11/20/21	М	М	М	М
4-Su	11/21/21	М	M	M	М
4-M	11/22/21	2.87	М	3.78	М
4-T	11/23/21	2.98	М	3.77	М
4-W	11/24/21	3.01	М	3.44	М
4-Th	11/25/21	М	М	М	М
4-F	11/26/21	М	М	М	М
4-Sa	11/27/21	М	М	М	М
5-Su	11/28/21	М	М	М	М
5-M	11/29/21	2.62	М	2.98	М
5-T	11/30/21	2.78	М	3.26	М
•			M		M
М	inimum		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)		BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		3.77	М	5.3	М
Maximum		BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Gravel Filter Berm
	1	Sediment Trap
	1	Silt Fence
	1	Straw Wattles
	1	Triangular Silt Dike
	2	Check Dams

Page: 5 of 6

Version: 1

Pag	e:	6	of	6

2	Gravel Filter Berm
2	Sediment Trap
2	Silt Fence
2	Straw Wattles
2	Triangular Silt Dike
3	Check Dams
3	Gravel Filter Berm
3	Sediment Trap
3	Silt Fence
3	Straw Wattles
4	Check Dams
4	Gravel Filter Berm
4	Sediment Trap
4	Silt Fence
4	Straw Wattles
5	Check Dams
5	Gravel Filter Berm
5	Silt Fence
5	Straw Wattles

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Kyle Williams	12/14/2021 4:32:52 PM
Signature	Date

Washington Department of Ecology Electronic Submission Cover Letter



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR305034 - DMR Submission Id: 1805364 - 1/14/2022 10:19:15 AM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
Goodfellow Bros LLC	Kyle Williams	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for Goodfellow Bros LLC	Copy of Record GoodfellowBrosLLC Friday January 14 2022

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



CzgLmvENbq60Jp94jCMnYdLJwWNamMfhT+DwgivQ7gS+mzXrpirP3mZnJe +gXJwopGSN8sjvRpTBYDIzimcuSkQ5gH51LSu8zEnBu0v6jtA=



Washington State Department of Ecology Dischar

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 1 of 6

Permit Number: WAR305034 Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL)

Monitoring Period: 12/01/2021 - 12/31/2021 Outfall: CHL - Queen City Farms Lake (QCFL) Version: 1

			00
		D TN	Units
		ty (P .
		bid asur C ekly	ekly d
	Monitoring	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	PH Sta We Gra
Week	Point	CHL	CHL
1-W	12/1/21	М	М
1-Th	12/2/21	М	М
1-F	12/3/21	М	М
1-Sa	12/4/21	M	М
2-Su	12/5/21	М	М
2-M	12/6/21	14.82	М
2-T	12/7/21	М	М
2-W	12/8/21	М	М
2-Th	12/9/21	М	М
2-F	12/10/21	М	М
2-Sa	12/11/21	М	М
3-Su	12/12/21	М	М
3-M	12/13/21	12.87	М
3-T	12/14/21	М	М
3-W	12/15/21	М	М
3-Th	12/16/21	М	М
3-F	12/17/21	М	М
3-Sa	12/18/21	М	М
4-Su	12/19/21	М	М
4-M	12/20/21	12.03	М
4-T	12/21/21	М	М
4-W	12/22/21	М	М
4-Th	12/23/21	М	М
4-F	12/24/21	М	М
4-Sa	12/25/21	М	М
5-Su	12/26/21	М	М
5-M	12/27/21	14	М
5-T	12/28/21	М	М
5-W	12/29/21	М	М
5-Th	12/30/21	М	М
5-F	12/31/21	М	М
			М
Minimum			BM: >= 6.5
			(RO)
М	aximum	14.82 BM: <= 25	M BM: <= 8.5
	w/	I BIVI <= 25	BIVI: <= X 5

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Sediment Trap
	2	Check Dams
	2	Sediment Trap
	3	Check Dams
	4	Check Dams
	4	Sediment Trap
	5	Check Dams

Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 2 of 6

5 Sediment Trap



Facility County: King

Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Receiving Waterbody: gravel pit lake

Monitoring Period: 12/01/2021 - 12/31/2021 Outfall: grav - The gravel pit lake infiltrates and has no

surface discharge outlet

		2	ret.
		NT()	L tit
		alty ured ly	ly ly
		Turbi Meas NTU Week Grab	Tang Feek
Week	Monitoring	C3	C3 F 28 % P.P.
Week	Point		
1-W	12/1/21	M M	M M
1-Th	12/2/21	M M	M
1-F	12/3/21	M M	M
1-Sa	12/4/21	M M	M
2-Su			
2-M	12/6/21	10.6	M
2-T	12/7/21	M	M
2-W	12/8/21	M	M
2-Th	12/9/21	M	M
2-F	12/10/21	M	M
2-Sa	12/11/21	M	M
3-Su	12/12/21	M	M
3-M	12/13/21	8.2	М
3-T	12/14/21	М	М
3-W	12/15/21	М	М
3-Th	12/16/21	М	М
3-F	12/17/21	М	М
3-Sa	12/18/21	М	М
4-Su	12/19/21	М	М
4-M	12/20/21	6.85	М
4-T	12/21/21	М	М
4-W	12/22/21	М	М
4-Th	12/23/21	М	М
4-F	12/24/21	М	М
4-Sa	12/25/21	М	М
5-Su	12/26/21	М	М
5-M	12/27/21	8.36	М
5-T	12/28/21	М	М
5-W	12/29/21	М	М
5-Th	12/30/21	М	М
5-F	12/31/21	М	М
	·		М
Minimum			BM: >= 6.5 (RO)
		10.6	М
М	aximum	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

IVIPS		
Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Silt Fence
	1	Straw Wattles
	1	Triangular Silt Dike
	2	Check Dams
	2	Silt Fence
	2	Straw Wattles

Page: 3 of 6

Version: 1



Page: 4 of 6	Pac	ie:	4 c	of (6
--------------	-----	-----	-----	------	---

11001111	9.0 0	iato Dopartinoni di Ecology	Discriar ge me
	2	Triangular Silt Dike	
	3	Check Dams	
	3	Silt Fence	
	3	Straw Wattles	
	3	Triangular Silt Dike	
	4	Check Dams	
	4	Silt Fence	
	4	Straw Wattles	
	4	Triangular Silt Dike	
	5	Check Dams	
	5	Silt Fence	
	5	Straw Wattles	
	5	Triangular Silt Dike	



Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Permittee: Cedar Hills regional Landfill

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: McDonald Creek

Monitoring Period: 12/01/2021 - 12/31/2021

Outfall: McDo - Outfall SW N4 The discharge on the northern boundary drains to McDonald Creek at

Lat 47 477875 and Long 122 054943

	Monitoring	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	рН Standard Units Weekly Grab	Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Weekly Grab	pH Standard Units Weekly Grab
Week	Point	C1	C1	C2	C2
1-W	12/1/21	М	М	М	М
1-Th	12/2/21	М	М	М	М
1-F	12/3/21	М	М	М	М
1-Sa	12/4/21	М	М	М	М
2-Su	12/5/21	М	М	М	М
2-M	12/6/21	2.85	М	3.98	М
2-T	12/7/21	М	М	М	М
2-W	12/8/21	М	М	М	М
2-Th	12/9/21	М	М	М	М
2-F	12/10/21	М	М	М	М
2-Sa	12/11/21	М	М	М	М
3-Su	12/12/21	М	М	М	М
3-M	12/13/21	2.82	М	4.02	М
3-T	12/14/21	М	М	М	М
3-W	12/15/21	М	М	М	М
3-Th	12/16/21	М	М	М	М
3-F	12/17/21	М	М	М	М
3-Sa	12/18/21	М	М	М	М
4-Su	12/19/21	М	М	М	М
4-M	12/20/21	2.75	М	3.8	М
4-T	12/21/21	М	М	М	М
4-W	12/22/21	М	М	М	М
4-Th	12/23/21	М	М	М	М
4-F	12/24/21	М	М	М	М
4-Sa	12/25/21	М	М	М	М
5-Su	12/26/21	М	М	М	М
5-M	12/27/21	4.01	М	4.05	М
5-T	12/28/21	М	М	М	М
5-W	12/29/21	М	М	М	М
5-Th	12/30/21	М	М	М	М
5-F	12/31/21	М	М	М	М
Minimum			M BM: >= 6.5		M BM: >= 6.5
		4.01	(RO) M	4.05	(RO) M
Maximum		BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)	BM: <= 25 (RO)	BM: <= 8.5 (RO)

Reporting Codes Used: M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

BMPs

MPS		
Monitoring Point	Week	ВМР
	1	Check Dams
	1	Sediment Trap
	1	Silt Fence
	1	Straw Wattles
	1	Triangular Silt Dike
	2	Check Dams

Page: 5 of 6

Version: 1

Pag	e:	6	οf	6
. 49	Ο.	•	\sim .	•

•	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
2	Silt Fence
2	Straw Wattles
2	Triangular Silt Dike
3	Check Dams
3	Sediment Trap
3	Silt Fence
3	Straw Wattles
3	Triangular Silt Dike
4	Check Dams
4	Sediment Trap
4	Silt Fence
4	Straw Wattles
4	Triangular Silt Dike
5	Check Dams
5	Sediment Trap
5	Silt Fence
5	Straw Wattles
5	Triangular Silt Dike

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Kyle Williams	1/14/2022 10:19:13 AM
Signature	Date

Washington Department of Ecology Electronic Submission Cover Letter



WQWebDMR - Permit# WAR000756 - DMR Submission Id: 1806311 - 1/19/2022 9:51:15 AM

Company Name	Signer Name	System Name
King County Solid Waste Division	Jennifer Keune	WQWebPortal

Attachments:

Document Name Or Description	Document Name
Submitted Copy of Record for King County Solid Waste Division	Copy of Record KingCountySolidWasteDivision Wednesday January 19 2022

Attestation Agreed to at Signing:

I certify I personally signed and submitted to the Department of Ecology an Electronic Signature Agreement. I understand that use of my electronic signature account/password to submit this information is equal to my written signature. I have read and followed all the rules of use in my Electronic Signature Agreement. I believe no one but me has had access to my password and other account information.

I further certify: I had the opportunity to review the content or meaning of the submittal before signing it; and to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I intend to submit this information as part of the implementation, oversight, and enforcement of a federal environmental program. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including possible fines and imprisonment.

For Ecology Use Only



nd7oEgG02DwKmF1bHSizAEvDQd/EGnY9Bi6bRDg3Q2/u5URJE20OcDj0fGigIdNn0oXFsIGF+mCinKjp7hN4RoelqrdJOmAF9Yq4NFF8uzA=



Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 1 of 6

Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring Period: 10/01/2021 - 12/31/2021 Outfall: GS1 - Discharge to unnamed stream (wetland) Version: 1

wonit	oring Peri	od: 10/01/2	(021 - 12/3)	1/2021		Outfal	I: GS1 - DI	scharge to	unnamed s	stream (wet	iand)	Version
	Monitoring		0il & Grease Yes/No Quarterly Visual Observation	0 - 2 0 0		Solids (Residue) Total suspended (TSS) Milligrams/L (mg/L) Guarterly Grab	Ammonia Total Miligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Alpha-terpineol (3.Cyclohexene-1-methanol .,alpha ,alpha ,trimethyl-) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Benzoic Acid Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	p-Cresol (4-methylphenol) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Phenol Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Zinc Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab
Week	Point	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1	GS1
Li	imit Set	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit			
5-Th	10/28/21	А	No	А	<2	<1	0.014	<0.51	<10.2	<0.51	<0.51	1.4
12-M	12/13/21	27.3	No	4.72	<2	2.8	0.0207	<0.472	<9.43	<0.472	<0.472	3.51
12-F	12/17/21	7.7	М	М	М	М	М	М	М	М	М	М
М	inimum	47.5		4.70								
A	verage	17.5 BM: <= 25		4.72 BM: <= 14								
		DIVI. <= 20		5IVI. <= 14								
M	aximum											
Monti	h 1 Average				<2 <= 37	<1 <= 27	0.014 <= 4.9	<0.51 <= 16	<10.2 <= 71	<0.51 <= 14	<0.51 <= 15	1.4 <= 110
Monti	h 2 Average				M <= 37	M <= 27	M <= 4.9	M <= 16	M <= 71	M <= 14	M <= 15	M <= 110
N4	- O A				<2	2.8	0.0207	<0.472	<9.43	<0.472	<0.472	3.51
Monti	h 3 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110

Reporting Codes Used: A - Consistent Attainment Of Benchmark, B - Below Detection Limit/No Detection, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

Week	Monitoring Point	B)- 2020
5-Th	10/28/21	permit 6.64
12-M	12/13/21	7.03
12-M 12-F	12/13/21	7.03 M
12-F	12/11/21	
М	inimum	6.64 >= 6.0 (RO)
Α	verage	
М	aximum	7.03 <= 9.0 (RO)
Mont	h 1 Average	
Mont	h 2 Average	



Minimum

Average

Maximum

7.21

BM: <= 25

12.2

BM: <= 14

<2

Permit Number: WAR000756

Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 3 of 6

Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring Period: 10/01/2021 - 12/31/2021 Outfall: N4 - Discharge to unnamed stream (McDonald Version: 1

Benzolc Acid Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Nicrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Micrograms/L (ug/L Quarterly Micrograms/L (ug/L Quarterly Willigrams/L (mg/L) Willigrams/L (mg/ NTU Quarterly Quarterly uarterly Cresol ota otal Monitoring N4 Week Point ISGP Non-ISGP Non-ISGP Non-ISGP Non-ISGP Non-ISGP Non-ISGP Non-ISGP Non-Haz Waste Haz Waste Haz Waste Haz Waste Haz Waste **Haz Waste** Haz Waste Haz Waste Landfill Landfill Landfill Landfill Landfill Landfill Landfill Landfill **ISGP ISGP ISGP** 40CFR part Western WA Western WA Western WA 45 subpart 445 subpart 45 subpart 45 subpart 445 subpart 45 subpart 45 subpart 445 subpart - 2020 - 2020 - 2020 B)- 2020 Limit Set Permit **Permit** Permit permit permit permit permit permit permit permit permit 10/25/21 No <2 1.4 0.228 < 0.515 <10.2 <0.515 < 0.515 44.1 12/13/21 7.21 12.2 <2 0.0436 25.4 12-M No 1.4 <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5

Month 1 Average				74	1.7	0.220	70.515	V10.2	70.515	70.515	77.1
Month i Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
Month 2 Average				М	М	М	М	М	М	М	М
Worth 2 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
Month 3 Average				<2	1.4	0.0436	<0.5	<10	<0.5	<0.5	25.4
Month's Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
Reporting Codes Used: A - Consistent Attainment Of Benchmark, B - Below Detection Limit/No Detection, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Reg This MP											

0.228

< 0.515

<10.2

<0.515

< 0.515

44.1

1.4

Week	Monitoring Point	Standard Units Standard Units Standard Units Standard Units Cash Grab Grab Grab
		445 subpart B)- 2020
	imit Set	permit
5-M	10/25/21	7.2
12-M	12/13/21	7.4
М	inimum	7.2 >= 6.0 (RO)
Δ	verage	
М	aximum	7.4 <= 9.0 (RO)
Monti	h 1 Average	
Monti	h 2 Average	
Monti	h 3 Average	



Washington State Department of Ecology

Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)

Page: 5 of 6

Permittee: CEDAR HILLS REGIONAL LANDFILL

Facility County: King Receiving Waterbody: Unnamed stream

Monitoring Period: 10/01/2021 - 12/31/2021 Outfall: SL3 - Discharge to unnamed stream (ditch) Version: 1

WIOIII	orning Feri	ou. 10/01/2	2021 - 12/3	1/2021		Outiai	I. 3L3 - Dis	scharge to t	illiallieu S	iream (uito	1)	version.
		Turbidity (NTU) Measured NTU Quarterly Grab	Oil & Grease Yes/No Quarterly Visual Observation	Copper Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Total B0D5 Total Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Solids (Residue) Total suspended (TSS) Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Ammonia Total Milligrams/L (mg/L) Quarterly Grab	Aipha-terpineol (3-Cyclohexene-1-methanol ,,alpha ,,alpha ,,trimethyl-) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Benzolc Acid Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	p-Cresol (4-methylphenol) Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Phenol Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab	Zinc Total Micrograms/L (ug/L) Quarterly Grab
Week	Monitoring Point	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3	SL3
	imit Set	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Western WA - 2020 Permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit			ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit	ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit		ISGP Non- Haz Waste Landfill (40CFR part 445 subpart B)- 2020 permit
5-Th	10/28/21	Α	No	Α	<2	9.6	0.152	<0.51	<10.2	<0.51	<0.51	9.29
12-M	12/13/21	3.75	No	5.42	<2	4.3	0.0141	<0.476	<9.52	<0.476	<0.476	6.22
M	linimum											
		3.75		5.42								
, A	Average	BM: <= 25		BM: <= 14								
М	aximum											
Mont	h 1 Average				<2 <= 37	9.6 <= 27	0.152 <= 4.9	<0.51 <= 16	<10.2 <= 71	<0.51 <= 14	<0.51 <= 15	9.29 <= 110
					М	М	М	М	М	М	М	М
Mont	h 2 Average				<= 37	<= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110
							0.0141	<0.476	<9.52	<0.476	<0.476	6.22
Mont	h 3 Average				<2 <= 37	4.3 <= 27	<= 4.9	<= 16	<= 71	<= 14	<= 15	<= 110

Reporting Codes Used: A - Consistent Attainment Of Benchmark, B - Below Detection Limit/No Detection, M - Monitoring Is Conditional/Not Req This MP

I certify under penalty of law, that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Jennifer Keune	1/19/2022 9:51:14 AM		
Signature	Date		

Week	Monitoring Point	Standard Units Standard Standard Standard Maste Landsill Grap Grab
	imit Cat	B)- 2020
5-Th	10/28/21	permit 6.93
12-M	12/13/21	7.22
12-101	12/13/21	
М	inimum	6.93 >= 6.0 (RO)
		2.0 ()
Δ	verage	
	verage aximum	7.22 <= 9.0 (RO)
М		7.22
Monti	aximum	7.22